PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
National City Bank, As Agent	12/15/2006	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Prisma Fibers, Inc.	
Street Address:	14401 Industrial Park Rd.	
City:	Bristol	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	24202	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	10762314		
Application Number:	10771355		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)756-9299

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: virginia.e.brown@thomson.com
Correspondent Name: Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP

Address Line 1: 80 Pine St.

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10005

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Beth Brown

Total Attachments: 4

source=10762314#page2.tif

source=10762314#page3.tif

source=10762314#page4.tif

source=10762314#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 018650 FRAME: 0223

500195424

S80.00

PATENT RELEASE

PATENT RELEASE, effective as of this 15th day of December, 2006, given by

NATIONAL CITY BANK, as Agent ("Agent") with principal offices at 1900 East Ninth Street,

Cleveland, Ohio 44114, to Prisma Fibers, Inc., a Virginia corporation ("Grantor"), with principal

offices at 14401 Industrial Park Road, Bristol, Virginia 24202, as follows:

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Grantor has heretofore granted to the Agent a security interest in

certain U.S. patents, patent registrations and patent applications more particularly set forth on

Schedule A attached hereto (the "Patents") to secure the Obligations (as defined in that certain

Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of March 29, 2004, between the Agent and

the Grantor (the "Security Agreement")); and

WHEREAS, the Agent wishes to release and restore all right, title and interest in

and to the Patents to the Grantor and to dissolve any and all Liens (as defined in that certain

Amended and Restated Credit and Security Agreement, dated as of July 8, 2005, between the

Agent and the Grantor (the "Credit Agreement")) respecting the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is

hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby releases, discharges, quit claims and relinquishes unto

the Grantor the security interest in the Patents set forth on Schedule A granted to Agent by the

Grantor pursuant to the Security Agreement, which security interest was duly recorded on

August 4, 2005, at Reel 016353, Frame 0474 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

NEWYORK 5908717 (2K)

PATENT

REEL: 018650 FRAME: 0224

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, by and through its authorized officer, has caused this instrument to be executed under seal on the date first written above.

NATIONAL CITY BANK, as Agent

Title: Senior Managing Obesto

NEWYORK 5908717 (2K)

PATENT REEL: 018650 FRAME: 0225 STATE OF ________) ss.:

On this 5th day of May, 2006, before me personally appeared of NATIONAL CITY BANK, described herein and which executed the foregoing instrument and that he/she signed his/her name thereto pursuant to the authority granted by NATIONAL CITY BANK.

JEFFREY D. WEST

Wotary Public, State of Onio
Recorded in Eurahoga County
My Commission Expires Feb. 18, 2007

Notary Pr

· NEWYORK 5908717 (2K)

REEL: 018650 FRAME: 0226

Patents

Patent	Registration/ Application Number	Issue Date	Publication Number	Date Of Filing
Process for Preparing Polymeric Fibers Based on Blends of at Least Two Polymers	10762314			01/23/2004
Yarn-Forming Composition of Polyamide and Sulfonated Acid Dye Disabler	10771355	03/01/2005	6861480	02/05/2004

NEWYORK 5908717 (2K)

RECORDED: 12/18/2006

PATENT REEL: 018650 FRAME: 0227